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AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article one,
chapter thirty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to summary
proceedings by petition for sale, lease or mortgage of the
estate of a minor, insane person or convict.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article one, chapter thirty-seven of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 11. Summary Proceedings on Petition for Sale,

2 Lease or Mortgage of the Estate of Minors, Insane Persons,

3 or Convicts.—In addition to the proceedings authorized by

4 the second section of this article, the guardian of any

5 minor, or the committee of any insane person or con-

6 wvict, if he deem that the interests of his ward or insane
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person or convict will be promoted by a sale, lease or
mortgage of, or trust deed upon, his estate, or of any
estate in which he with others, infants or adults, is inter-
ested, whether the estate of the minor, or insane person
or convict, or of any of the other persons interested, ke
absolute or limited, and whether there be or be not lim-
ited thereon any other estate, vested or contingent, may
apply by petition, in a summary way, to the circuit court,
or to the judge thereof in vacation, or to any court of con-
current jurisdiction with the circuit court, or to the judge
thereof in vacation, of the county in which the estate
proposed to be sold, leased or encumbered, or some part
thereof may be, describing all the estate, real and per-
sonal, belonging to the minor, or insane person or con-
vict and setting forth plainly all the facts calculated to
show the propriety of the sale, lease, mortgage, or deed of
trust. The petition shall be verified by the oath of the
plaintiﬁ", and all persons interested shall be made defend-
ants, and ten days’ notice shall ke given to such defend-

ants before such petition can be heard.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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